Wisconsin law.
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be filed by said. clerk ';"ith tbe secretary of -state. The secretary 
of state shall keep a separate index of all charter orelinances 
and shall on August 1, 1931, issue a cumulative list of all charter 
ordinances filed prior to July 1, 1931, arrangcd alphabetically 
by city and village and sUllunarizing each ordinance, and annual­
ly thereafter shall issue such a list of charter ordinances filed 
during the 12 months prior to July 1. 

SEC'l'ION 2. 66.01 (3a) of. the statutes is crcated to read: 
66.01 (3a) Every charter ordinance enacted pursuant to 

section 66.01, which charter ordinance was adopted by the 
g'overning body prior to December 31, 1944, and which has also 
been published prior to such date in the official newspaper of 
such city or "illage, 01' if there be none in a newspaper having 

. general circulation therein, shall be valid ~s of the date of. such 
original pUblication notwithstanding thc failure to pUblish such 
ordinance as provided in section 10.43 (5). 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 199, S.] [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 45, 

AN ACT to' repeal and recreate 252.06 (Thirteenth Circuit) of 
the statutes, l'elating to terms of circuit ,court. 

'The people ~f the Bt'(~te of TV1:SC0l1,sin-, represented in senale and 
ass6'mbly, do e1wct as follo'Ws: 

SeCTION 1. 252.06 (Thirteenth Circuit) of the statutes is 
repealed and recreatecl to read: 
252.06 ('rhirtcenth Circuit) In the county of ,Vashillg'ton on 

the first NIonday of February and September; in the county of 
Ozaukee on the first Monday of March and OctOber; in the county 
of Dodge on the first Monday of April and November; and in the 
county of Waukesha on the first lIfonday of May and December. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1945. 

'Approved April 18, 1945. 


